CITY OF IOWA COLONY RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION PACKAGE TO THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL (H-GAC) FOR THE FY24/25 SOLID WASTE GRANTS PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the H-GAC has received solid waste grant funds from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for solid waste implementation projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Iowa Colony has identified eligible grant categories and meets the goals and objective of the plan in order to apply for said grant projects consistent with the H-GAC Regional Solid Waste Management Plan;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager or his Designee is hereby authorized to submit a grant application package to the H-GAC for the FY24/25 Solid Waste Grants Program.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager or his Designee is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the City of Iowa Colony, Texas for all purposes under the grant, including the acceptance, affirmation, rejection, alteration, or termination of any grant award that may result from the above application.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS 16th DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

CITY OF IOWA COLONY

ATTEST:

Wil Kennedy, Mayor

Kayleen Rosser, City Secretary